



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

| | | |
|-------------------------------|---|-----------------------------------|
| TED D. KELLNER, |) | |
| |) | |
| Plaintiff-Below, |) | |
| Appellant/Cross-Appellee, |) | |
| |) | No. 3, 2024 |
| v. |) | |
| |) | Court Below: |
| AIM IMMUNOTECH INC., THOMAS |) | Court of Chancery of the State of |
| EQUELS, WILLIAM MITCHELL, |) | Delaware, C.A. No. 2023-0879- |
| STEWART APPELROUTH, and NANCY |) | LWW |
| K. BRYAN, |) | |
| |) | |
| Defendants-Below, |) | |
| Appellees/Cross-Appellants. |) | |

**APPELLEES/CROSS-APPELLANTS AIM IMMUNOTECH INC., ET AL.’S
REPLY BRIEF ON CROSS-APPEAL**

POTTER ANDERSON & CORROON LLP

OF COUNSEL:

| | |
|--------------------------------|---|
| Stefan Atkinson, P.C. | William R. Denny (No. 2580) |
| Mary T. Reale | Matthew F. Davis (No. 4696) |
| Mason E. Reynolds | Nicholas D. Mozal (No. 5838) |
| Joseph Taglienti | Caneel Radinson-Blasucci (No. 6574) |
| KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP | Eric J. Nascone (No. 6883) |
| 601 Lexington Avenue | 1313 N. Market Street |
| New York, NY 10022 | Hercules Plaza, 6 th Floor |
| (212) 446-4800 | Wilmington, DE 19801 |
| | (302) 984-6000 |
| Michael F. Williams, P.C. | <i>Attorneys for Defendants-Below,</i> |
| Don Hong | <i>Appellees/Cross-Appellants AIM</i> |
| KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP | <i>ImmunoTech Inc., Thomas Equels, William</i> |
| 1301 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W. | <i>Mitchell, Stewart Appelrouth, and Nancy K.</i> |
| Washington, D.C. 20004 | <i>Bryan</i> |
| (202) 389-5000 | |

Dated: March 19, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|--|----|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | ii |
| NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS..... | 1 |
| ARGUMENT | 4 |
| I. KELLNER CONCEDES THAT HE DID NOT ACTUALLY RAISE A FACIAL CHALLENGE..... | 4 |
| II. KELLNER CONCEDES THAT THE COURT OF CHANCERY IMPROPERLY FASHIONED FACIAL RELIEF FOR AN AS- APPLIED CLAIM..... | 8 |
| A. Enhanced Scrutiny Is Not A Facial Validity Standard. | 8 |
| B. <i>Unocal</i> Does Not Award Facial Relief. | 10 |
| III. THE COURT OF CHANCERY ERRED BY INVALIDATING THE CHALLENGED BYLAWS UNDER ENHANCED SCRUTINY. | 18 |
| A. The 2023 AAU Provision Is Proportional..... | 19 |
| B. The Consulting/Nomination Provision Is Proportional. | 21 |
| C. The Ownership Provision Is Proportional..... | 21 |
| D. The Known Supporter Provision Is Proportional..... | 23 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 25 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| Cases | Page(s) |
|--|----------------|
| <i>ATP Tour, Inc. v. Deutscher Tennis Bund</i> , 91 A.3d 554 (Del. 2014) | 5, 6 |
| <i>Black v. Hollinger Int'l Inc.</i> , 872 A.2d 559 (Del. 2005) | 7, 13 |
| <i>BlackRock Credit Allocation Income Tr. v. Saba Cap. Master Fund, Ltd.</i> , 224 A.3d 964 (Del. 2020) | 19 |
| <i>Blasius Indus., Inc. v. Atlas Corp.</i> , 564 A.2d 651 (Del. Ch. 1988) | 14, 15 |
| <i>Boilermakers Loc. 154 Ret. Fund v. Chevron Corp.</i> , 73 A.3d 934 (Del. Ch. 2013) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Burroughs v. State</i> , 304 A.3d 530 (Del. 2023) | 10 |
| <i>Chesapeake Corp. v. Shore</i> , 771 A.2d 293 (Del. Ch. 2000) | 15 |
| <i>City of Providence v. First Citizens BancShares, Inc.</i> , 99 A.3d 229 (Del. Ch. 2014) | 7 |
| <i>Coster v. UIP Cos.</i> , 300 A.3d 656 (Del. 2023) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Del. Elec. Coop., Inc. v. Duphily</i> , 703 A.2d 1202 (Del. 1997) | 5 |
| <i>Del. State Sportsmen's Ass'n v. Garvin</i> , 196 A.3d 1254 (Del. Super. 2018)..... | 6 |
| <i>Diedenhofen-Lennartz v. Diedenhofen</i> , 931 A.2d 439 (Del. Ch. 2007) | 16 |
| <i>In re Dollar Thrifty, Inc. S'holder Litig.</i> , 14 A.3d 573 (Del. Ch. 2010) | 9, 18, 20 |

| | |
|--|---------------|
| <i>In re Ebix, Inc. S’holder Litig.</i> , 2016 WL 208402 (Del. Ch. 2016) | 9 |
| <i>In re Edgio, Inc. S’holders Litig.</i> , 2023 WL 3167648 (Del. Ch. 2023) | 10 |
| <i>Emerald P’rs v. Berlin</i> , 726 A.2d 1215 (Del. 1999) | 4, 8 |
| <i>Hazout v. Tsang Mun Ting</i> , 134 A.3d 274 (Del. 2016) | 2, 5, 10 |
| <i>Hollinger Int’l, Inc. v. Black</i> , 844 A.2d 1022 (Del. Ch. 2004) | 7, 12, 13, 15 |
| <i>InterMune, Inc. v. Harkonen</i> , 2023 WL 3337212 (Del. Ch. 2023) | 17 |
| <i>John Doe No. 1 v. Reed</i> , 561 U.S. 186 (2010)..... | 11 |
| <i>Lerman v. Diagnostic Data, Inc.</i> , 421 A.2d 906 (Del. Ch. 1980) | 15 |
| <i>MM Cos. v. Liquid Audio, Inc.</i> , 813 A.2d 1118 (Del. 2003) | 14, 15 |
| <i>Paragon Techs., Inc. v. Cryan</i> , 2023 WL 8269200 (Del. Ch. 2023) | 13, 19 |
| <i>Paramount Commc’ns, Inc. v. Time Inc.</i> , 571 A.2d 1140 (Del. 1989) | 9, 20 |
| <i>Pell v. Kill</i> , 135 A.3d 764 (Del. Ch. 2016) | 17 |
| <i>Rosenbaum v. CytoDyn, Inc.</i> , 2021 WL 4775140 (Del. Ch. 2021) | 23 |
| <i>Salzberg v. Sciabacucchi</i> , 227 A.3d 102 (Del. 2020) | <i>passim</i> |

| | |
|---|------------|
| <i>Schnell v. Chris-Craft Indus., Inc.</i> , 285 A.2d 437 (Del. 1971) | 14, 15, 17 |
| <i>Selectica, Inc. v. Versata Enters., Inc.</i> , 2010 WL 703062 (Del. Ch. 2010) | 20 |
| <i>Solak v. Sarowitz</i> , 153 A.3d 729 (Del. Ch. 2016) | 6 |
| <i>Stahl v. Apple Bancorp, Inc.</i> , 1990 WL 114222 (Del. Ch. 1990) | 10, 20 |
| <i>Stahl v. Apple Bancorp, Inc.</i> , 579 A.2d 1115 (Del. Ch. 1990) | 7 |
| <i>Sternlicht v. Hernandez</i> , 2023 WL 3991642 (Del. Ch. 2023) | 7, 19 |
| <i>Strategic Inv. Opportunities LLC v. Lee Enters., Inc.</i> , 2022 WL 453607 (Del. Ch. 2022) | 19 |
| <i>Stream TV Networks, Inc. v. SeeCubic, Inc.</i> , 279 A.3d 323 (Del. 2022) | 11 |
| <i>Unitrin Inc. v. Am. Gen. Corp.</i> , 651 A.2d 1361 (Del. 1995) | 18 |
| <i>Unocal Corp. v. Mesa Petroleum Co.</i> , 493 A.2d 946 (Del. 1985) | 11 |
| <i>W. Palm Beach Firefighters’ Pension Fund v. Moelis & Co.</i> , 2024 WL 550750 (Del. Ch. 2024) | 5, 6, 7 |
| <i>W. Palm Beach Firefighters’ Pension Fund v. Moelis & Co.</i> , 2024 WL 747180 (Del. Ch. 2024) | 6, 13 |
| <i>Williams Cos. S’holder Litig.</i> , 2021 WL 754593 (Del. Ch. 2021) | 14, 15 |
